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RESPONSE
Respondent: REA
Contact: Kiara Zennaro, Head of heat and Green Gas lead, REA. Email: kiara@r-e-a.net 


8. Questions for Consultation
Key questions on which Cadent is seeking views from the wider gas industry are set out in this section and are also provided in a separate editable document for population by respondents. 
Respondents should identify their organisation, business activity (e.g., Shipper, Supplier, Producer, Gas Technology, Academia, etc.) and indicate which, if any of your responses you wish to remain confidential. Confidential information will be anonymised accordingly. 
It would be helpful if Shippers / Suppliers could give an indication of the scale and type of their consumer base, which could aid normalisation of high-level indicative implementation costs for updating the final project CBA.  

Statement 1 – Option A: Work Within Existing Frameworks
Progressing this option could provide a no-regrets route to begin decarbonising the UKs gas distribution networks by enabling blending of low carbon gases without the need for changes to gas billing systems and regulations. This could be the enduring solution or while the option(s) that require billing reform and investment are developed.
Question 1:      Do you agree with statement 1?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Strongly Agree
	 
	We see this as an interim solution while options B or C are being developed. 

However, adopting option A in the interim must not mean ‘doing nothing’. It is paramount that this option does not become an excuse for delaying the implementation of the other solutions identified (B and C): these must be progressed swiftly. We also need to ensure that the billing regime addresses both hydrogen and biomethane: a solution that accommodates only one of them and undermines the other will not be suitable - both green gases are set to play an important role to advance the decarbonisation of the gas grid and reach net zero. 

Renewable gas offers and affordable and secure alternative to fossil gas and helps reduce demand of fossil gas and our dependency on external suppliers, such as Russia. This is particularly important in light of the current energy price crisis and the Ukrainian situation.  Many industry associations in Europe are calling for more ambitious targets for the deployment of renewable gases by 2030 and for Member States to adopt ambitious renewable gas strategies to improve energy security and reduce reliance on imported gas.  

For example, we understand that option A will enable accommodating increasing volumes of hydrogen in the grid. This is very positive and certainly welcome. However, it is unclear whether this would benefit biomethane plants, particularly existing ones as the network companies may feel this a less pressing issue and/or that the current situation whereby more expensive, fossil propane is added to the biomethane is an adequate long-term solution. The requirement to add propane is a significant net cost, in both financial and environmental terms, to the biomethane sector and more generally to the economy. Given the financial support to biomethane production provided by Government under schemes such as the Green Gas Support Scheme and the Renewable Transport Fuel Obligation, the volumes of biomethane injected into the network are set to grow in the transition. There is also the potential for additional production and injection of biomethane combined with CCS under unsubsidised financial models which may result in even greater volumes of biomethane. Some of our members are already planning projects of this kind. Thus, unless the requirement to propanate is reconsidered, its cost will increase in line with the anticipated sector growth. It should be noted that this is a net cost unfairly borne by the biomethane sector which is not recovered / passed onto consumer bills in the same way the shrinkage cost is.  

Some members have suggested that the merits of an alternative, additional option (‘option F’) should be seriously looked at. They suggested that the billing approach used prior to the FWACV system being in place could be adopted ie doing away with FWACV and moving to lowest Source. This was the approach used for 30 years before the FWACV, and it would entail:  

1. removing the FWACV system and injecting biomethane without the addition of propane, and
2. capping billing at the lowest CV gas in the charging zone.

Under the above approach, most people would be under billed for the energy they are supplied, and no-one would be overcharged (for example, everyone would be billed at biomethane CV) and the resulting shrinkage would be shared evenly over all consumers. For consumers, the result would be similar to the current system, but the practical, positive impact would be that it would remove the need for propane addition.

The members proposing this said: ‘If there was no propanation, in every area the CV that can be used to bill customers would be capped a little above the CV of the biomethane, in line with the regulations. So, everyone would pay less for their gas than they do now. However, the gas would still have to be paid for and that cost would be picked up as shrinkage. This cost is borne by all gas customers as it is passed through by the networks. There could be a timing issue, but the net effect is everyone pays more, and everyone pays less in a zero sum game. CV shrinkage costs are not net costs to the economy in the same way propanation is.’

However, it would be important to understand the implications of this approach for hydrogen. Given this gas’ lower CV, when capping occurs, the quantity and impact of shrinkage would be by far greater than with biomethane. 

An alternative approach would be to give greater leeway on the point at which capping occurs (e.g. change the 1 MJ/m3 cap to 1.5 / 2 MJ/m3). This would go a long way in helping accommodate more biomethane in the system without the need for propanation, whilst also not having a more moderate benefit for hydrogen. This option could be looked in combination with option A and other options. We recommend this is given serious consideration as an option and its risks and benefits evaluated alongside the other proposals put forward in this consultation.

Finally, especially in the initial phase of option A (Minority Energy Flow) we would need to see the gas networks’ biomethane blending strategy adopted as a matter of some urgency to reduce as much as possible situations where biomethane needs enriching with propane. 

We understand that as the second phase (Majority Energy Flow) kicks in, the need for biomethane enrichment would be reduced anyway or switched off as H2 blend at primary offtakes lowers LDZ FWACV. 




	Agree
	X 
	

	Neither
	 
	

	Disagree
	 
	

	Strongly Disagree
	 
	


 
Question 2:      Would you foresee this option as an enduring solution for the transitional phase ahead of a switch either to 100 per cent hydrogen, or alternative heat delivery vectors?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Yes
	 
	 As highlighted above, we believe this is an interim solution to get started on decarbonisation via controlled blending of green gases, however it must not be an excuse to delay the implementation of the best identified approaches. 

In addition, it is unlikely or very uncertain at this stage whether all parts of the network will move to 100% hydrogen or alternative heat delivery vectors, or, if this happens, in won’t be for a long time. So, it makes more sense at this stage to assume that we are moving to a situation in which the long-term gas in the network is a mix of different gases and ensure the solutions in place can accommodate this and are swiftly implemented. 



	No
	 X
	


 
 
Statement 2 – Option C: Online CV Modelling
This option could enable one consistent methodology for attributing gas CV for billing across the range of potential gas transition scenarios. This would include hydrogen blending both on “minority energy flow” and “majority energy flow” bases, together with un-enriched biomethane. If proved robust, this option could present an improved attribution of billable energy to consumers, reducing the level of cross-subsidy experienced under the existing LDZ FWACV regime.
Question 3:      Do you agree with statement 2?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Strongly Agree
	 
	 We see this option as the best one and more cost effective in the long term. As highlighted above, it is important that this is swiftly progressed and that the Gas Calculations of Thermal Energy Regulations to accommodate it. 
This option would need regular, periodic validation with metering data to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 

	Agree
	 X
	

	Neither
	 
	

	Disagree
	 
	

	Strongly Disagree
	 
	


 
Question 4:      Would you support progressing work on a detailed feasibility assessment to deliver Option C Online CV Modelling?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Yes
	 X
	 
 
 As highlighted in the consultation, this option would provide a consistent methodology to accommodate all green gases in the system and all transition scenarios, and remove the need to propanate biomethane. 
 
 
 
 

	No
	 
	


 
Question 5:      Option B:  Embedded Zone Charging – Would you support exploring this billing option further as part of development work towards delivery of Option C (Online CV Modelling)?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Strongly Agree
	 
	 If Option B could be delivered as an early output of the development of Option C, then this could potentially speed up the development and adoption of Option C. Option B should be implemented as swiftly as possible. 

	Agree
	 X
	

	Neither
	 
	

	Disagree
	 
	

	Strongly Disagree
	 
	


 
 Question 6:      Billing systems changes for Options B and C 
Both Options B and C would require significant changes to central and client gas billing systems to enable the attribution of gas CV at meter point specific level.  If your organisation is a gas Shipper and/or Supplier, would you be able to assist this consultation by providing a high-level cost estimate for the changes to client systems to assist development of the final CBA?
	Cost Estimate (£m 2021-22 prices)
	Please provide any supporting information for your cost estimate and any other information you consider to be relevant to assist finalisation of the CBA on a GB gas distribution basis.

	 
	 NA, we are neither shippers nor suppliers. 


 

Question 7:      Regionalised approach 
Cadent recognises that the ability to blend green gases at scale will be likely to have significant variations from one region to another.  Would you consider it to be acceptable and or practicable to apply different billing options in different regions, and are there any issues you would envisage?
	Response
	(X)
	Please explain the reasoning for your response in this section.

	Yes
	 X
	 Options B and C should be able to accommodate different billing options in different regions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

	No
	 
	


 
Question 8:      Green gas scenarios applied in the updated cost benefit analysis 
Do you have any alternative views on the scenarios and projections set out in section 6.3 of the consultation document?
	Please insert your comments, supporting information and references to relevant source documentation in the space below.

	 
 NA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Question 9:      General 
Do you have any other comments or questions relating to potential options for decarbonising gas distribution networks?
	Please insert your comments in the space below.

	See comments made in response to Question 1. 














